consideration received from customers before the related revenue has been recognised; this applies to tooling contracts in both Premium
Automotive Lighting and Technical Plastics.

Premium Automotive Lighting contracts are complex and there is no typical timing of payment. Accordingly contract assets and contract
liabilities can vary depending on the circumstances of an individual contract.

* The Group has initially applied IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method. Under this method, the comparative information is not
restated.

d) Transaction price to remaining performance obligations

The following table includes revenue expected to be recognised in the future related to performance obligations that are (partially)
unsatisfied at the reporting date:

Revenue expected to be received

  2020 2021 2022 2023

£000 £000 £000 £000

Tooling - Technical Plastics 1,112 - - -

Tooling - LED Technologies 3,567 - - -

  4,679 - - -

e) Impacts on financial statements

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ending 31
March 2019 -

   Balances
Consolidated statement of financial
position As reported Adjustments without adoption

   of IFRS 15

31 March 2019 £000 £000 £000

Deferred tax assets  442 - 442

Inventories  19,657 - 19,657

Trade and other receivables  32,227 (1,724) 30,503

Contract assets  20,264 (2,122) 18,142

Other assets  76,976 - 76,976

Total assets  149,566 (3,846) 145,720

Deferred tax liabilities  4,051 - 4,051

Trade and other payables  31,576 (3,047) 28,529

Contract liabilities  2,540 (1,133) 1,407

Provisions  333 - 333

Other liabilities  98,799 - 98,799

Total liabilities  137,299 (4,180) 133,119

Retained earnings  (5,745) 334 (5,411)

Other equity  18,012 - 18,012

Total equity  12,267 334 12,601

   Balances

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI without adoption

  As reported Adjustments of IFRS 15

31 March 2019 £000 £000 £000

Revenue  144,851 3,264 148,115

Raw materials and consumables  (74,344) - (74,344)

Other operating charges  (19,048) (2,999) (22,047)

Other administrative expenses  (64,052) - (64,052)

Net finance expense  (2,061) - (2,061)

Income tax expense  (3,978) - (3,978)

Profit for the period  (18,632) 265 (18,367)

Other comprehensive income  (20,779) - (20,779)

Total comprehensive income  (39,411) 265 (39,146)

Adjustments to revenue, other operating charges, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables, contract assets and contract
liabilities resulting from the adoption of IFRS 15 relate principally to the use of the output basis of revenue recognition for Premium
Automotive Lighting tooling contracts.

5.   Exceptional items

Exceptional items
 2019 2018

£000 £000

   Rationalisation costs (1,935) (556)

   Charge in respect of retirement benefits - see note 9 (3,559) -

   Impairment review of LED Technologies (8,480) -

   Litigation costs - (21)

   Costs associated with proposed offer (52) -